

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

GREGORY A. STEVENSON, as a
shareholder of CREDIT SUISSE GROUP AG
on behalf of CREDIT SUISSE GROUP AG
shareholders,

Plaintiff,

vs.

RICHARD E. THORNBURGH, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 23 Civ. 4458 CM (SLC)

Class Action

NICOLE LAWSTONE-BOWLES, as a
shareholder of CREDIT SUISSE GROUP AG
on behalf of CREDIT SUISSE GROUP AG
shareholders,

Plaintiff,

vs.

RICHARD E. THORNBURGH, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 23 Civ. 4813 CM (SLC)

Class Action

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* BETTER
MARKETS, INC., IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTIONS TO DISMISS THE AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT2

ARGUMENT.....4

 I. THE RICO STATUTE PROVIDES AN IMPORTANT REMEDY FOR
 CREDIT SUISSE’S INJURED INVESTORS.....5

 A. The RICO Statute Provides a Unique Remedy for Precisely the
 Sort of Long-Running Criminality Perpetrated by Credit Suisse
 and KPMG6

 B. There Is a Strong United States Interest in Enforcing the Expressed
 Punitive Policy of Congress Against Schemes within the RICO
 Statute, Including Treble Damages, Attorneys’ Fees, and Costs.....7

 II. UNITED STATES COURTS SHOULD ADJUDICATE CLAIMS BY
 SHAREHOLDERS INJURED IN THE UNITED STATES BY FOREIGN
 COMPANIES, SUCH AS CREDIT SUISSE.....9

CONCLUSION.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bingham v. Zolt,
823 F. Supp. 1126 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)..... 8

Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.,
553 U.S. 639 (2008)..... 6, 7

DiRienzo v. Philip Servs. Corp.,
294 F.3d 21 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 9

Genty v. Resol. Tr. Corp.,
937 F.2d 899 (3d Cir. 1991)..... 8

Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert,
330 U.S. 501 (1947)..... 5

Holmes v. Sec. Inv. Prot. Corp.,
503 U.S. 258 (1992)..... 6

In re Poseidon Concepts Sec. Litig.,
2016 WL 3017395 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2016) 10

Maersk, Inc. v. Neewra, Inc.,
554 F. Supp. 2d 424 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 10

Olin Holdings Ltd. v. State of Libya,
73 F.4th 92 (2d Cir. 2023) 4, 5

Rabinowitz v. Kelman,
75 F.4th 73 (2d Cir. 2023) 4

Rotella v. Wood,
528 U.S. 549 (2000)..... 8

Skanga Energy & Marine Ltd. v. Arevenca S.A.,
875 F. Supp. 2d 264 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 10

United States v. Turkette,
452 U.S. 576 (1981)..... 8
